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Caution! This message was sent from outside your organization.

Nome Common Council,

As authorized agent for Wells Fargo Bank, we mailed payment for Real Estate Parcel 001.242.29
in the amount $5,577.60 and Business Personal Property Parcel 50298 in the amount of $829.17
via USPS certified mail on 10/18/2021 – which was 14 days prior to the 11/1/2021 due date. 
Please see below Proof of Mailing from USPS.  We did not see anywhere on the bill where it
states, “postmarks not accepted”, and the attached check was cashed on 11/4/2021.

We received notice that the taxes were delinquent and penalties and interest had accrued and
both myself and my colleague, Raimonda Newcomer, emailed a copy of the posted check as well
as the proof of mailing to https://www.nomealaska.org/contact.  We did not hear back and
believed our cashed check was sufficient proof of payment.

When we received a 2022 tax bill with the delinquent amount on it, we reached out again and was
in contact with Jeremy Jacobson in the City Clerk’s office.  We respectfully asked to have the
penalties removed as we are not in control of the mail, and Jeremy stated that postmarks are not
accepted.  We requested he send the current amounts due (please see attached printouts and
amounts provided) which we paid.

We were then contacted by Wells Fargo informing us they were attempting to get a permit from
the city; however, there was $3.55 in property taxes due and we needed to pay ASAP so we
could get the permit.  We again reached out and spoke to Bryant Hammond who explained to us
that the amounts provided to us were not correct and we had the additional payment due.  I
explained we were provided the amounts of which to pay and could these extra fees be removed
and was denied.
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RE: Wells Fargo Bank, 250 Front Street

		From

		Bryant Hammond

		To

		Irvine, Lisa

		Cc

		Gibney, Gregory; Newcomer, Raimonda

		Recipients

		Lisa.Irvine@ryan.com; Gregory.Gibney@ryan.com; Raimonda.Newcomer@ryan.com



⚠ External mail. Click links or attachments from trusted sender only.	 



Good afternoon, 



  



I looked into this account. See attached and below for supporting documentation. In Jeremy’s email of 7/15, he quoted you a payoff amount of 505.93 Unfortunately, this was the incorrect amount. The interest routine in our software needs to be manually run every month. Usually this happens within a day or two of the 1st. In July, it appears it was run on 7/19. Jeremy was looking at the aggregated period summary tab rather than the transactions tab and didn’t notice that the amount he was quoting did not include the July interest. In the Clerk’s Office, we are supposed to check the transactions tab to ensure the interest is up to date and manually calculate, if needed, to ensure the payoff quote is correct. I apologize for this oversight. 



  



I’ve attached the receipt and accompanying paperwork from the 2021 second half payment. The envelope is date stamped on the 3rd of November, which is after the due date for second half. Bank deposits for each day are made via the Wells Fargo dropbox and processed the next morning by a teller prior to opening. The dates and time periods appear to be routine for a check having arrived on the 3rd. I don’t see any red flags in the record. Well’s Fargo should have received several delinquent letters concerning the 2021 taxes, as the interest accumulated at $3.22 per month. I can dig these out and pass them along if needed. 



  



The City of Nome has a payment portal on the website: https://www.nomealaska.org/finance/page/online-payments [nomealaska.org] We can accept credit cards and echecks through the portal. The card’s incur a 2.5% convenience fee, but the echecks are a flat $2.00. If you handle a large number of accounts in this jurisdiction, we can work out an ACH payment / details file. We’ve been doing this with Wells Fargo for the past few years and it’s working out well. I highly recommend looking into this if the check request turnaround is tighter than 3 weeks. 



  



I recommend not relying on the mail for timely delivery. It’s frequently late and it’s not uncommon to see a month delay. Remote location (no roads connect us to you), weather (if planes don’t land, we don’t get mail, freight etc), and staffing issues at the post office contribute to delays that are quite frustrating to folks used to 2day delivery. That standard of service simply isn’t possible here. 



  



You’re welcome to request a waiver for taxes, but must do so in writing to the Nome Common Council. If the request is received prior to 5PM on Thursday September 8, then it will go into the September 12 agenda for determination. They may or may not grant your request. 



  



Let me know if you have any questions, 



  



Bryant Hammond 



Clerk 



  



  



  



 



  



From: Irvine, Lisa <Lisa.Irvine@ryan.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, August 24, 2022 2:18 PM
To: Bryant Hammond <BHammond@nomealaska.org>
Cc: Gibney, Gregory <Gregory.Gibney@ryan.com>; Newcomer, Raimonda <Raimonda.Newcomer@ryan.com>
Subject: Wells Fargo Bank, 250 Front Street 



  



Thank you for speaking with me Bryant!  Attached are the emails regarding the penalty and interest charges. 



  



Lisa 



  



Lisa Irvine 



Manager, Property Tax Commercial 



Ryan 



5780 Fleet Street 



Suite 300 



Carlsbad, California 92008 



  



442.244.2427 Office 



760.518.9913 Mobile 
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This has been a very frustrating situation.  We looked back to 2014 at our payments on these
accounts, and they were always sent around the same time for the second installment and we
have never had this issue.

We are respectfully asking for the $581.14 charged to us in penalty and interest be refunded as
we feel:

1. The 2nd installment payment was made according to the tax bill and due date
2. We have no control over the mail and believed two weeks was sufficient time
3. We do not see on the bill where it stated “postmarks not accepted”.

Thank you for your time and consideration.

Lisa Irvine, as agent for Wells Fargo Bank

Lisa Irvine
Manager, Property Tax Commercial
Ryan
5780 Fleet Street
Suite 300
Carlsbad, California 92008

442.244.2427 Office
760.518.9913 Mobile
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From: Bryant Hammond
To: Irvine, Lisa
Cc: Gibney, Gregory; Newcomer, Raimonda
Subject: RE: Wells Fargo Bank, 250 Front Street
Date: Wednesday, August 24, 2022 3:11:50 PM
Attachments: image001.png
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 External mail. Click links or attachments from trusted sender only.
Good afternoon,

I looked into this account. See attached and below for supporting documentation. In Jeremy’s email of 7/15, he quoted you a
payoff amount of 505.93 Unfortunately, this was the incorrect amount. The interest routine in our software needs to be

manually run every month. Usually this happens within a day or two of the 1st. In July, it appears it was run on 7/19. Jeremy was
looking at the aggregated period summary tab rather than the transactions tab and didn’t notice that the amount he was quoting
did not include the July interest. In the Clerk’s Office, we are supposed to check the transactions tab to ensure the interest is up
to date and manually calculate, if needed, to ensure the payoff quote is correct. I apologize for this oversight.

I’ve attached the receipt and accompanying paperwork from the 2021 second half payment. The envelope is date stamped on

the 3rd of November, which is after the due date for second half. Bank deposits for each day are made via the Wells Fargo
dropbox and processed the next morning by a teller prior to opening. The dates and time periods appear to be routine for a

check having arrived on the 3rd. I don’t see any red flags in the record. Well’s Fargo should have received several delinquent
letters concerning the 2021 taxes, as the interest accumulated at $3.22 per month. I can dig these out and pass them along if
needed.

The City of Nome has a payment portal on the website: https://www.nomealaska.org/finance/page/online-payments
[nomealaska.org] We can accept credit cards and echecks through the portal. The card’s incur a 2.5% convenience fee, but the
echecks are a flat $2.00. If you handle a large number of accounts in this jurisdiction, we can work out an ACH payment / details
file. We’ve been doing this with Wells Fargo for the past few years and it’s working out well. I highly recommend looking into this
if the check request turnaround is tighter than 3 weeks.

I recommend not relying on the mail for timely delivery. It’s frequently late and it’s not uncommon to see a month delay. Remote
location (no roads connect us to you), weather (if planes don’t land, we don’t get mail, freight etc), and staffing issues at the post
office contribute to delays that are quite frustrating to folks used to 2day delivery. That standard of service simply isn’t possible
here.

You’re welcome to request a waiver for taxes, but must do so in writing to the Nome Common Council. If the request is received
prior to 5PM on Thursday September 8, then it will go into the September 12 agenda for determination. They may or may not
grant your request.

Let me know if you have any questions,

Bryant Hammond
Clerk
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From: Irvine, Lisa <Lisa.Irvine@ryan.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, August 24, 2022 2:18 PM
To: Bryant Hammond <BHammond@nomealaska.org>
Cc: Gibney, Gregory <Gregory.Gibney@ryan.com>; Newcomer, Raimonda <Raimonda.Newcomer@ryan.com>
Subject: Wells Fargo Bank, 250 Front Street

Thank you for speaking with me Bryant!  Attached are the emails regarding the penalty and interest charges.

Lisa

Lisa Irvine
Manager, Property Tax Commercial
Ryan
5780 Fleet Street
Suite 300
Carlsbad, California 92008

442.244.2427 Office
760.518.9913 Mobile












